Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

SENATE BILL NO. 2067
(Judiciary Committee)
(At the request of the Office of Management and Budget)

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 32-12.1-03 and a new subsection to section 32-12.2-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to compliance with rules of civil procedure in actions brought against political subdivisions, employees of political subdivisions, the state, or a state employee.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 32-12.1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Any party to an action against a political subdivision or a political subdivision employee acting within the scope of employment as defined in this chapter shall comply with applicable rules of civil procedure when requesting documents or other information in the possession or control of the political subdivision.

SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 32-12.2-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Any party to an action against the state or a state employee acting within the scope of employment as defined in this chapter shall comply with applicable rules of civil procedure when requesting documents or other information in the possession or control of the state.

S. B. NO. 2067 - PAGE 2

	Preside	ent of the Senate		Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House	
	Secreta	ary of the Senate			
This certifies the North Dakota a	nat the within b and is known on	ill originated in the the records of tha	e Senate of the S t body as Senate E	ixty-seventh Legislativ 3ill No. 2067.	e Assembly o
Senate Vote:	Yeas 44	Nays 1	Absent 2		
House Vote:	Yeas 63	Nays 30	Absent 1		
				Secretary of the Senat	re
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2021.
Approved at	M. on _				, 2021.
				Governor	
Filed in this offi	ice this	day of			2021
	clock				, 2021,
				Secretary of State	